

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Spl Case No. 228/2017

Ref :- Maheshtala P.S Case no.527 dt. 20.09.2017
U/s 6 of Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Arun Kiran Bandyopadhyay
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24- Parganas.

StateVs.Samim Haque Molla @ Dulu

Order No. 01
23.10.2017

Received the case record from the Court of ld. ACJM, Alipore.

Register the same as Special Case.

Accused Samim Haque Molla @ Dulu is produced from J/C through VCS.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused moves the bail petition.

Ld. Special P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials in record. Also perused the statement of the victim recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. Considered.

Having regard to the age of the victim girl and materials on record, I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused person.

Accordingly prayer for bail submitted by this accused stands rejected.

Accused Samim Haque Molla @ Dulu be remanded to J/C till 06/11/2017.

To 06/11/2017 for production.

Returnd CD.

D/C by me

Sd/- S.P.Sinha
Addl. Sessions Judge I/C
2nd Court, Alipore

Sd/- S.P.Sinha
Addl. Sessions Judge I/C
2nd Court, Alipore

